As used in this Article, unless the context otherwise requires: 

1. “AIRPORT”:  The Storm Lake Municipal Airport. 

2. “AIRPORT ELEVATION”:  The highest point of an airport’s usable landing area 

measured in feet above mean sea level, which elevation is established to be one 
thousand four hundred eighty-seven and one-half feet (1,487.5’). 

3. “AIRPORT HAZARD”:  Any structure or tree or use of land which would exceed the 

Federal obstruction standards as contained in fourteen (14) Code of Federal 
Regulations sections seventy-seven point twenty-one (77.21), seventy-seven point

[...]

1) Two hundred fifty feet (250’) wide for runways six (6) and twenty-four 
(24). 

2) Five hundred feet (500’) wide for runways thirteen (13), thirty-one 
(31), seventeen (17) and thirty-five (35). 

(b) The outer edge of the approach zone is: 

1) One thousand two hundred fifty feet (1,250’) for runways six (6) and 
twenty-four (24). 

2) One thousand five hundred feet (1,500’) for runway thirteen (13). 
3) Two thousand feet (2,000’) for runway thirty-one (31). 
4) Three thousand five hundred feet (3,500’) for runways seventeen (17) 

and thirty-five (35). 

(c) The approach zone extends for a horizontal distance of: 
1) Five thousand feet (5,000’) at a slope of twenty (20) to one (1) for 

runways thirteen (13), thirty-one (31), six (6) and twenty-four (24).

[...]

hundred feet (200’) above the ground level must install on the structure lighting in 
accordance with Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), Advisory Circular 70-7460-
1K and amendments.  Additionally, any structure, constructed after the effective 
date of this Chapter and exceeding nine hundred forty-nine feet (949’) above ground 
level, must install on that structure high intensity white obstruction lights in 
accordance with Chapter 7 of the FAA Advisory Circular 70-7460-1K and 
amendments. 

2. Any permit or variance granted may be so conditioned as to require the owner of the